discussions with all of the relevant broadcasters. Reduced BBC funding was
represented by an increase in repeats on BBC1 and BBC2 as well as the
replacement of higher-end programming with cheaper programmes. Increased
BBC funding was illustrated by increased levels of high-cost drama and news
at an even more local level.  For ITV, Channel 4 and five, the illustrative
schedules included or removed different types of regulated programming such
as news, regional news, regional non-news, children’s, current affairs, arts and
religion.

2 A deliberative methodology gives participants increasing amounts of context and explanation at
intervals throughout the session, so that participant knowledge is built up gradually and reactions can be
thoroughly discussed. See Appendix A for more details
3 See Phase 1: Is television special? pp. 18-21 for a breakdown of the variety of PSB obligations across
the terrestrial channels

Valuing PSB: the view from the audience

- 5 -

Figure 1: Scenarios of future PSB provision

Schedule4 Funding of BBC Obligations on
ITV1, Channel 4

and five

Public funding
cost relative to

today

Absolute level
of the TV

licence fee

A More than today More than today + 50% £181

B As today As today +25% £151

C As today None 0 £121

D Less than today As today 0 £121

E Less than today None -25% £91

Participants were given increasing amounts of information about the schedules
as the day progressed:

Stand-alone schedules

On the basis of the schedules only, without any additional information,
participants were asked both for their own personal preference and the one
they thought best for society as a whole.

Explanation of schedules

Participants were told what each schedule represented in broad terms (i.e. that
they were indicative of levels of funding for the BBC and obligations on ITV,
Channel 4 and five), and asked which, given this information, they thought best
for society as a whole.